Cambridge City Council N
CAMBRIDGE

Civic Affairs CITY COUNCIL

Date: Monday, 17 May 2021

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 3QJ
Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000

Agenda
1 Apologies
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
4 Public Questions
5 External Audit Plan for 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 58)
6 Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year

2021/22 (Pages 59 - 64)
7 Nominations of Honorary Councillors (Pages 65 - 68)
8 To note Record of Officer Urgent Decision
8a Officer Urgent Decision: Powers of the Proper

Officer for s83 of the Local Government Act 1972-
declarations of Acceptance of Office by Councillors  (Pages 69 - 70)




Civic Affairs Members: Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick,
Dalzell, O'Reilly and Thornburrow

Alternates: Martinelli and Moore

Information for the public

Members of the public who would like to attend the meeting will need to
register in advance by 12 noon on Friday 14 May 2021.

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors
and the democratic process:

e Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk
e Email: democratic.services@cambridge.qgov.uk

e Phone: 01223 457000



http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3

Civic Affairs Civ/1l Wednesday, 27 January 2021
CIVIC AFFAIRS 27 January 2021
5.30 - 6.30 pm

Present: Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick, Dalzell,
O'Reilly and Thornburrow

Officers:

Chief Executive: Andrew Grant

Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba

Deputy Head of Finance: Jody Etherington
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift

Others Present:
Ernst & Young: Tony Poynton and Suresh Patel

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL |

21/1/Civ  Apologies

Apologies were received from the Council’'s Independent Person.

21/2/Civ Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

21/3/Civ Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 25 November 2020 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair

21/4/Civ Public Questions

There were no public questions.

21/5/Civ  Draft Pay Policy Statement 2021/22

Page 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 27 January 2021

The Committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources.

The report set out a draft pay policy statement as required under the Localism
Act. The Localism Act requires the Council to have considered, approved and
published a pay policy statement for each financial year. This must be
approved by Full Council and be in place by 31st March each year.

The officers said the following in response to Members’ questions:

I. The level of fee that a Returning Officer receives can be reviewed by the
Committee and as this had not been reviewed for over 10 years the
matter will be brought back to Committee in time for May 2022 elections.

ii.  The introduction of Exit Cap Regulations as referred to in 3.7 onwards of
the report, may result in other cases being put to the Employment
(Senior Officer) Committee/Full Council and/or amendment to the Pay
Policy and Pensions Discretions Statements.

Resolved to:

I. Recommend Council approved the draft Pay Policy Statement
2021/2022 attached as Appendix 1 to the officer’s report.

li. Note that a review of senior officer salaries is now scheduled for late
2021.

lii. Note the position in relation to the £95k Exit Cap regulations and
potential changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)
which may require changes to the Pay Policy and Pensions
Discretions Statements in 2021.

Iv. Recommend Council delegated authority to the Head of Human
Resources to update the Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 should a chief
executive and/or chief officer and/or NJC pay award be agreed.

21/6/Civ Annual External Audit Letter 2019/20

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter from Ernst & Young, and
representatives from EY summarised the key issues arising.

The Chair requested that members of the Committee should receive a briefing
on the new Code of Audit Practice 2020/21 in an appropriate timescale. The
Committee will need to re-consider the dates of meetings currently scheduled
for July and October 2021 in the likely event of the Government agreeing to a
change in timing the completion of local authority statement of accounts.

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 27 January 2021

The Chair and spokes commended the teamwork of the Head and Deputy
Head of Finance, the finance officers and the team at EY on the improved
work undertaken on the 19/20 Audit.

Resolved to:
I. Note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter 2019/20.

21/7/Civ Review of the Members' Allowance Scheme

The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager.
Jane Phillips, a member of the Independent Remuneration Panel was present
to answer Committee questions.

The report detailed the review of the Allowance Scheme by the Independent
Remuneration Panel. Regulations require a review after four years if an
Allowance Scheme uses an index for annual increases. The index applying to
the current scheme, the National Living Wage, has been in place since May
2016.

The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
I.  Thanked the Panel members for the work they had done.
li. Recognised that a review had had to be done but wondered what type of
next review would be undertaken in the autumn.
iii. Reflected on the difficult job councillors were undertaking in the current
pandemic.
iIv. Would encourage continued focus on the importance of a scheme that
can support a Council which reflects equality and diversity of the area it
represents- acknowledging that a Scheme alone cannot achieve this.

Jane Phillips responded that the planned review in the autumn 2021 would
encourage contributions from the wider Membership of the Council and review
the variety of partnership working, so a more fundamental piece of work similar
to that undertaken in the last full review.

Resolved to:
I.  Agree the 2020/21 allowance scheme and that it is not index linked for
2021/22 (ie. kept at the rate for 2020/21).

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 27 January 2021

21/8/Civ  Appointment of Temporary Returning Officer and Electoral
Registration Officer

The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager.
Council agreed on 17 December 2020 to appoint Robert Pollock as Chief
Executive. Members are recommended to have in place temporary
arrangements for the statutory positions of Returning Officer and Electoral
Registration Officer whilst the necessary transition between the interim Chief
Executive and new Chief Executive takes place.

Resolved to:

I.  Appoint Andrew Grant as Returning Officer and Electoral Registration
Officer for the period 19 April 2021 to 14 May 2021, after which Robert
Pollock will assume both roles as set out in Article 11 of the Council’s
Constitution.

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

& ™~
ltem -

EXTERNAL OUTLINE AUDIT PLANNING REPORT  cCITY COUNCIL
2020/21

To:
Civic Affairs Committee  17/05/2021

Report by:
Jody Etherington, Deputy Head of Finance
Tel: 01223 - 458130 Email: jody.etherington@cambridge.gov.uk

Wards affected:
All

1. Introduction

1.1 The attached Outline Audit Planning Report 2020/21 from EY
(Appendix 1) summarises the proposed approach to the 2020/21
external audit, including a consideration of the most significant audit
risks.

1.2 EY staff will be available to discuss their report and answer any
guestions arising.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the contents of the EY Outline Audit Planning Report 2020/21
are noted.

3. Background

3.1 Inline with the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice, EY are
required to review and report on the Council’'s Statement of
Accounts. They are also required to consider whether the Council
has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency

Page 7

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no.



and effectiveness in its use of resources, and report a commentary
on those arrangements (also known as the ‘value for money’ or
‘VFM’ commentary).

3.2 The attached Outline Audit Planning Report details the approach that
EY will use in relation to the 2020/21 audit. It specifies the work they
will undertake, when they anticipate completing this work and how
they will report their findings. It also details EY’s assessment of the
key risks with regards to the Statement of Accounts.

3.3 The deadline for the publication of the approved and final Statement
of Accounts 2020/21 is 30 September 2021. Section 7 of the
attached report sets out an indicative audit timeline which allows this
deadline to be met.

4. Statement of Accounts audit

4.1 EY have identified four new audit risks in relation to 2020/21, all of
which are related to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the
Council’s finances and Statement of Accounts. These can be
summarised as follows:-

e |nappropriate claims under the Local Government income
compensation scheme

e Accounting for Covid-19 related government grants

¢ National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) Appeals Provision

e Bad debt provision and recoverability of debtors

Further detail on each of these risks, and EY’s planned audit
response, can be found in sections 1 and 2 of the attached report.

4.2 EY have set a planning materiality level of £2.826 million, which
represents 2% of the previous year’s gross revenue expenditure.
Performance materiality has been increased from 50% in 2019/20 to
75% in 2020/21, reflecting the lower level of errors detected in the
2019/20 financial statements. Further detail can be found in section
1 of the attached report.

Page 8

Report page no. 2 Agenda page no.



5. VFM commentary

5.1 The National Audit Office has issued a new Code of Audit Practice
effective for the 2020/21 financial year, which includes a number of
changes in relation to auditors’ value for money (VFM) conclusion.
Auditors are now required to publish a commentary on the Council’s
arrangements against three reporting criteria as follows:-

¢ Financial sustainability
o Governance
e Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness

Further details can be found in section 3 of the attached report.

5.2 EY have yet to commence their detailed VFM planning, and they will
update the Committee on the outcome of their VFM risk assessment
and their planning response to any identified risks at the next
meeting in July 2021.

6. Implications

a) Financial Implications

The proposed audit fee is set out at Appendix A to the attached report.

b) Staffing Implications

None

c) Equality and Poverty Implications

None

d) Environmental Implications

None

e) Procurement Implications

None

f) Community Safety Implications

None

Page 9

Report page no. 3 Agenda page no.



7. Consultation and communication considerations

None

8. Background papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 — EY Outline Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31
March 2021

10. Inspection of papers

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report
please contact Jody Etherington, Deputy Head of Finance, tel: 01223 -
458130, email: jody.etherington@cambridge.gov.uk.

Page 10

Report page no. 4 Agenda page no.



.

1T abey

)/"

Cambridge City Council

Outline Audit Planning report

Year ending 31 March 2021
03 May 2021




03 May 2021

Dear Civic Affairs Committee Members
Cambridge City Council, 2020/21 Outline Audit Planning report

We are pleased to attach our outline audit planning report for the forthcoming meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee. The purpose
of this report is to provide the Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit, in
accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office's new 2020 Code of
Audit Practice, auditing standards a
[...]
visors for specific advice.

Qey.com
@
ol
0]



Agenda ltem 6

ltem &

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS AND CONSTITUTbNﬁ
CHANGES FOR ANNUAL COUNCIL CITY COUNCIL

To:

Civic Affairs Committee  17/05/2021

Report by:

Gary Clift, Democratic Services Manager

Tel: 01223 - 457011 Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk

Wards affected:
All

1. Introduction

1.1 The report details the issues to consider and decide for recommendation
to Council on 27 May 2021.

1.2 This report is being published before the results of the city council
elections are known. Updated information relating to this report will be
published on or before 17 May.

2. Recommendations

To recommend to Council:

(i)  The city council committees and the nominations to the joint and
partner bodies in paragraph 3.3 (as current) and updated in a paper
to be circulated on 17 May.

(i)  The nominations for Chairs and Vice Chairs in paragraph 3.4 (as
current) and updated in a paper to be circulated on 17 May.

Page 59

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no.



(i)  Any Constitutional updates required as part of the Annual Meeting
process as set out in reports to be circulated before committee or
on 17 May.

3. Background
Appointing Committees

3.1 The rules on political balance set out in the Local Government and
Housing Act 1989 still apply to both scrutiny and regulatory committee
composition so that, once the size of committees has been determined,
the division of seats among the political groups on the Council will be
automatic and the Council must appoint those members which each
political group puts forward for its seats.

In considering the allocation of committee places to political groups, the
Council is legally required to take into account the following principles:

1) That the controlling group should have a majority of seats on each
committee.

i) That the total number of committee places allocated to each political
group must be in proportion to the number of members of that group on
the Council.

lii) That on each committee the number of places allocated to each political
group must be in proportion to the number of members of that group on
the Council.

The order of precedence of these principles is the order in which they are
given - i.e. (i) takes highest priority, then (ii) then (iii). If you choose to
depart from proportionality, Full Council must not only agree, but no
single Member must dissent.

Alternate Members of Committees

3.2 The Council (or committees in respect of sub-committees) will appoint
an alternate member in respect of each political group represented
on that committee or sub-committee and two in the case of the major
Scrutiny Committees for groups with more than one committee
member (although a Group may choose to appoint just one). Unlike
a substitute system, the city council use an Alternate Member where
the councillor is a named member from a political group and

Page 60

Report page no. 2 Agenda page no.



preferably unchanged for the whole municipal year. The Alternate
Member will sit in for any member of the same political group who is
unable to attend a meeting.

3.3  The proportionality for both the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Audit and
Governance Committee is set by the Combined Authority and the
Council will be notified if it changes following elections on 6 May.

Environment and Community Scrutiny Committee

Current Numbers - 8 (5 Labour + 3 Lib Dem)

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee

Current Numbers - 9 (5 Labour + 3 Lib Dem + 1 Ind)

Housing Scrutiny Committee

Current Numbers - 8 (5 Labour + 3 Lib Dem)

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee

Current Numbers - 6 (4 Labour+ 2 Lib Dem)

Civic Affairs Committee

Current Numbers - 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem)

Licensing Committee

Current Numbers - 10 (6 Labour + 4 Lib Dem)

Planning Committee

Current Numbers - 8 (5 Labour + 3 Lib Dem)

Employment (Senior Officer) Committee

Current Numbers - 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem)

Employment Appeals Sub-Committee

Current Numbers - 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem)

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority

Current Numbers - 1 (Leader of the Council) + 1 substitute (Deputy
Leader)

Page 61

Report page no. 3 Agenda page no.



Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Overview
and Scrutiny Committee
Current Numbers - 1 Labour + 1 Lib Dem

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Audit and Governance Committee
Current Numbers 1 Labour + 1 alternate member

Greater Cambridge City Deal Joint Assembly
Current Numbers- 3 (2 Labour + 1 Lib Dem)

Joint Development Control Committee
Current Numbers- 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem)

Chairs and Vice Chairs

3.3 The Civic Affairs Committee is requested to make nominations for Chairs
and Vice Chairs to the committees listed. A paper with any hominations
will be circulated on 17 May:

Strategy and Resources

Environment and Community Services

Planning and Transport

Housing (note - Chair is a Councillor, the Vice Chair is a
tenant/leaseholder)

Civic Affairs

Licensing

Planning

Joint Development Control Committee (*Vice — Chair appointment for
2021/22 as alternates with South Cambridgeshire DC)

Committee working parties and appointments to outside bodies

3.4 Procedural meetings of the relevant scrutiny and regulatory committees
are usually held at an adjourned point during the Annual Meeting of the
Council to confirm working parties and to note the membership of them.
Executive Councillors also agree appointments to outside bodies.

Officers will table proposals on 17 May on how this could work on 27
May.

Page 62

Report page no. 4 Agenda page no.



Constitutional Changes

3.5 The Committee will receive an update at its meeting of any constitutional
matters requiring consideration.

4. Implications

(a) Financial Implications

(b) Staffing Implications

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications

(d) Environmental Implications

(e) Procurement Implications

(f) Community Safety Implications

5. Consultation and communication considerations

None

6. Contact

If you have a query on the report please contact Gary Clift, Democratic
Services Manager, tel: 01223 - 457011, email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk.

Page 63

Report page no. 5 Agenda page no.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

ltem &

NOMINATIONS OF HONORARY COUNCILLORS —

CITY COUNCIL

To:
Civic Affairs Committee  17/05/2021

Report by:
Gary Clift, Democratic Services Manager
Tel: 01223 - 457011 Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk

Wards affected:
All

Introduction

1.1 The report details the issues to consider and decide for
recommendation to Council on 27 May 2021. An update paper will be
published on 17 May when information from the political groups will
have been received.

Recommendations
2.1 Torecommend to Council:

()  The nominations for Honorary Councillors (if any) as updated in a
paper to be circulated on 17 May.

3. Background

Honorary Councillors
3.1 The Committee will consider any nominations if put. The requirements to
be satisfied are set out below:

I. No person shall be eligible normally for election as an Honorary
Councillor unless s/he has served as a Councillor at least 10 years (or a
person who has been Mayor, for 8 years) whether continuously or not.

Page 65

Report page no. 1 Agenda page no.



ii. Application for election as an Honorary Councillor shall be made either
by the applicant him/herself or by some member of the Council on his/her
behalf. Such application shall be submitted to the Chief Executive for
consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee of the Council. It shall be in
the discretion of the Civic Affairs Committee to make or withhold a
recommendation to the Council. The names of those applicants who are
not recommended by the Civic Affairs Committee shall not be recorded
in the report of that Committee to the Council.

lii. Election to the position of Honorary Councillor shall be by a resolution of
the Council passed on the recommendation of the Civic Affairs
Committee by not less than two-thirds of the members present and voting
thereon at a meeting of the Council, the summons to which contains
special notice that included in the business to be transacted is the
election of an Honorary Councillor.

iv. An Honorary Councillor shall be entitled to the following rights and
privileges —

a) In civic processions, Honorary Councillors shall take precedence
immediately after serving Councillors and shall have precedence
amongst themselves according to the number of years service on the
Council.

b) On request to receive a copy of the Council summons, together with
Council and Committee minutes.

c) At each meeting of the Council to have a seat in a block reserved for
the use of Honorary Councillors.

d) The use, in common with members of the Council, of the Members’
Rooms in the Guildhall.

e) To be invited, where circumstances permit, to those civic functions to
which all members of the Council are invited.

f) To receive a copy of the Diary and Year Book issued by the Council.

g) On death, to have a flag flown above the Guildhall at half-mast.

4. Implications

(a) Financial Implications

None.

(b) Staffing Implications

None

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications
None

(d) Environmental Implications

Page 66

Report page no. 2 Agenda page no.



None

(e) Procurement Implications
None

(f) Community Safety Implications

None

5. Consultation and communication considerations

None

6. Background papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.
7. Appendices
None

8. Inspection of papers

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please
contact Gary Clift, Democratic Services Manager, tel: 01223 - 457011, email:
gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk.

Page 67

Report page no. 3 Agenda page no.



This page is intentionally left blank



Powers of the Proper Officer for s83 of the Local Government Act 1972-declarations of

Decision(s) taken:

Decision of:
Date of decision:
Matter for Decision:

Any alternative
options considered
and rejected:

Reason(s) for the
decision including
any background
papers considered:

Conflicts of interest
and dispensations
granted by the Chief
Executive:

Other Comments:

Reference:

Contact for further
information:

Agenda Item 8a

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

Officer Urgent Decision - Record

Acceptance of Office by Councillors

To approve designation as Proper Officer under s83 Local
Government Act 1972 to the two Strategic Directors and the Head of
Legal Services (in addition to existing Proper Officer the Chief
Executive).

Chief Executive
14 April 2021

Upon being elected, every councillor is required to make a
declaration of acceptance of office in front of the Proper Officer. For
Cambridge City Council this is the Chief Executive (Constitution Part
3, Section 9, para 3). As there will be 42 city councillors to make the
declaration and that this is to be done virtually, the proposal is that
the declaration is made with one of four duly authorised Proper
Officers to make it manageable under the virtual (Covid)
circumstances.

An Urgent Decision under part 3, section 9, para 2 was necessary
as there are no meetings of the Council before the declarations will
be made (likely between 10-12 May).

None.

The Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Opposition Group, the
Chair and spokesperson of the Civic Affairs Committee were all
consulted and supported the proposed decision.

2021/OfficerUrgent/CAC/01

Andrew Grant Interim Chief Executive, 01223 457001

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 External Audit Plan for 2020/21
	Cambridge City Council EY Audit Plan 2020-21 (Final)

	6 Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year 2021/22
	7 Nominations of Honorary Councillors
	8a Officer Urgent Decision: Powers of the Proper Officer for s83 of the Local Government Act 1972-declarations of Acceptance of Office by Councillors



Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 17 May 2021 
 5.30  - 5.55 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Davey (Vice-Chair), Dalzell, O'Reilly and Thornburrow 
 
Officers: Caroline Ryba (Head of Finance), Jacob McHugh (Ernst & Young), 
Gary Clift (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/9/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sargeant and Rob Bennett the 
Council’s Independent Person.   

21/10/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

21/11/Civ Minutes 
 
This was the first in person meeting of a committee of the Council since March 
2020 afterwhich committee meetings were held virtually under provisions 
within the Coronavirus Act 2020, which expired on 7 May 2021.  The Vice 
Chair wished to express Councillors gratitude for the work of democratic 
services to have maintained an on-line service of meetings throughout. 
 
The Vice Chair also wanted the Committee’s thanks to be recorded for the 
work of Andrew Grant, Returning Officer and the electoral service team for 
running the elections held on 6 May successfully.   
 
The Vice Chair also wanted to thank Andrew Grant for his valued contribution 
as interim Chief Executive from 1 October 2020 in a challenging period for the 
city council. 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27 January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice Chair. 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

 

21/12/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

21/13/Civ External Audit Plan for 2020/21 
 
The Committee received a report from Ernst and Young (EY) attaching its 
Outline Audit Planning Report 2020/21 which summarised the proposed 
approach to the 2020/21 external audit, including consideration of the most 
significant audit risks. 
 
Jacob McHugh drew the committee’s attention to the new risks which will 
feature in the external audit on pages 5 and 6 of the EY report; the work on 
accounting estimates (page 8) and Materiality (page 8).  There would be a 
fuller risk assessment for the committee meeting on 14 July. 
 
EY had worked with officers of the Council to agree an achievable timeline to 
enable the Committee at its 22 September meeting to consider an audited set 
of accounts. 
 
The Committee observed that reference had been made to land re-evaluation, 
which came up as an area of specific interest in last year’s audit. The Head of 
Finance stated that as a result, officers had ensured that there were now 
internally consistent values (between departments). 
 
Unanimously resolved to note the contents of the EY Outline Audit Planning 
Report 2020/21. 

21/14/Civ Nominations for Committees for the Municipal Year 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered an updated paper issued on 17 May setting out the 
proposed Committee allocations by party and the nominations received as the 
officer report had been published prior to the results of 6 May elections were 
known. The Committee considered the rules on political balance set out in the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 in developing the recommendations 
set out below.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager stated that the Council on 27 May would be 
considering a Notice of Motion proposing that the four area committees will 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

continue to meet virtually until the end of 2021 and by meeting virtually, they 
would be non-decision making.   
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Recommend to Council to agree the number and size of committees and 
to note the nominations listed below (any updates will be provided in 
the Information Pack to Council): 

 
Ordinary Committee 
 

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 10 (6 Labour + 3 
Lib Dem + 1 Green and Independent) 

H. Davies, Healy, S.Baigent, Sweeney, O’Reilly, Lab TBC  
 
Payne, Hauk, Page-Croft 
 
Copley 
 
Alternates – Sheil, Gilderdale, Bond, Lib Dem TBC 

 

Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 10 (6 Labour + 3 Lib 
Dem + 1 Green and Independent) 

D. Baigent, S.Smith, Scutt, Gawthrope Wood, Pounds, Lab TBC 
 
Bick, Porrer, Bond 
 
S. Davies 
 
Alternates – O’Reilly, Sargeant, Hauk, Lib Dem TBC 

 

Housing Scrutiny Committee 9 (6 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 Green and 
Independent) 

Bird, Sheil, Gawthrope Wood, Robertson, Gilderdale, Pounds  
 
Dalzell, Lee 
 
Bennett 
 
Alternates – Sweeney, Lab TBC, Page-Croft, Lib Dem TBC 

 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem) 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

Robertson, Davies, Healy, S.Smith 
 
Bick, Dalzell 
 
Alternates – O’Reilly, Scutt, Payne, Lib Dem TBC 

 

Civic Affairs Committee 6 (4 Labour + 2 Lib Dem) 

Sargeant, Davey, O’Reilly, Dryden 
 
Gehring, Flaubert 
 
Alternate – Moore, Dalzell 

 

Employment (Senior Officer) Committee 6 (4 Labour +2 Lib Dem)  

Herbert, Moore, S. Baigent, Collis 
 
Bick, Porrer 
 
Alternates: A.Smith 

 

Licensing Committee 10 (6 Labour + 3 Lib Dem + 1 Green and 
Independent) 

Bird, McPherson, McQueen, Dryden, Moore, Collis 
 
Page-Croft, Cox, Bond 
 
Bennett 
 
Alternates – Scutt, Flaubert 

 

Planning Committee 7 (5 Labour+ 2 Lib Dem)  

Smart, D. Baigent, Thornburrow, Gawthrope Wood, Dryden 
 
Porrer, Flaubert 
 
Alternates – Herbert, McQueen, Page-Croft 

 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority - 1 seat 

Herbert 
 
Alternate - Smart  

 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 2 Labour  

Davey, D. Baigent 
 
Alternates – Moore 

 
 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Audit and Governance Committee 
1 Labour + one alternate  

Sargeant 
 
Alternate – Moore  

 

Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly 3 (2 Labour + 1 Lib 
Dem) 

S.Smith, Moore, Bick 
 
 

 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes 6 (4 
Labour+ 2 Lib Dem)  

Smart, D. Baigent, S.Smith, Thornburrow 
 
Porrer, Page-Croft 
 
Alternates – Scutt, Gawthrope Wood, Flaubert, Bond 

 
ii. Agree the nominations for Chairs and Vice Chairs as below: 

 

 Chair Vice Chair 
Environment and 
Communities 
Services 

H. Davies Healy 

Planning and 
Transport  

D. Baigent S.Smith 

Housing Bird Sheil 
(nb. Tenant/Leaseholder is 
Chair of Part 1 of the 
meeting) 

Strategy & 
Resources 

Robertson H. Davies 

Civic Affairs Sargeant Davey 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Monday, 17 May 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

Licensing Bird McPherson 

Planning Smart D. Baigent 

JDCC Smart as Vice Chair (South 
Cambridgeshire District Council has the 
Chair this year) 

 
iii. Noted there were no constitutional updates for the meeting. 

21/15/Civ Nominations of Honorary Councillors 
 
The Committee noted that this item would appear at a future committee in 
keeping with a desire to focus Council meetings on core business whilst the 
impact of the coronavirus public health guidance is still observed. 

21/16/Civ To note Record of Officer Urgent Decision 

8a Officer Urgent Decision: Powers of the Proper Officer for s83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972-declarations of Acceptance of Office by Councillors 
The decision was noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


